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Grade 10 Accounting Term 1 Assessment
Total Marks: 100
Time: 2 hours
SECTION A: Multiple Choice Questions (10 x 2 = 20 Marks)
Answer the following questions by choosing the correct option.
1. Which of the following is considered a current asset? 
a) Buildings
b) Long-term investments
c) Accounts receivable
d) Equipment
2. What is the primary purpose of the income statement?
a) To show the financial position of a business at a given date
b) To determine the profitability of a business
c) To track cash flows over a period of time
d) To calculate the owner's equity
3. The general ledger contains:
a) Only revenue accounts
b) All accounts of the business
c) Only asset and liability accounts
d) Only income and expense accounts
4. A trial balance is prepared to:
a) Prove that all entries have been made correctly
b) Verify that revenue is greater than expenses
c) Summarize the income statement
d) Provide a basis for financial statements
5. What is the main difference between a cash receipt journal and a cash payments journal?
a) A cash receipt journal records cash received, while a cash payments journal records cash payments
b) Both journals record payments, but for different types of transactions
c) A cash receipt journal is only used for bank transactions
d) A cash payments journal is used for credit transactions
6. Which of the following is not an example of a financial statement?
a) Statement of financial position
b) Income statement
c) Statement of changes in equity
d) Bank reconciliation statement


7. The capital of a business is:
a) The amount owed by the business to its creditors
b) The total value of the assets owned by the business
c) The value of the owner's investment in the business
d) The profits earned by the business
8. In accounting, the term "equity" refers to:
a) The business's total assets
b) The owner's investment in the business
c) The profits made by the business
d) The total liabilities of the business
9. A journal entry to record a sale on credit will include:
a) A debit to sales and a credit to accounts payable
b) A debit to accounts receivable and a credit to sales
c) A debit to bank and a credit to accounts receivable
d) A debit to cash and a credit to accounts receivable
10. The term "accounts payable" refers to:
a) Money owed by the business to its suppliers
b) Money owed by the business to the bank
c) Money owed by the business to its customers
d) Money owed to employees
SECTION B: Short Answer Questions (30 Marks)
Answer the following questions in the space provided.
11. Explain the difference between a trial balance and a balance sheet. (4)
	

	

	

	

	



12. Give two examples of internal control measures a business might use to prevent fraud. (4)
	

	

	

	

	



13. The owner of a business invested R15,000 cash into the business.
Write the journal entry to record this transaction. (3)
	

	

	



14. List and explain two examples of non-current liabilities. (4)
	

	

	

	

	



15. What is the purpose of the general ledger in accounting? (3)
	

	

	



16. Explain the concept of 'double-entry bookkeeping'. (4)
	

	

	

	



17. Define the term 'bank overdraft' and explain its effect on the financial position of the business. (4)
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	



18. What is a posting in accounting, and why is it important? (4)
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	



SECTION C: Application of Knowledge (40 Marks)
19. The following information relates to the business of XYZ Trading:
· Cash sales: R8,000
· Credit sales: R12,000
· Accounts receivable: R5,000
· Purchases on credit: R7,000
· Rent paid: R2,500
· Salaries paid: R3,000
a) Prepare the income statement for the period ending (15)
	

	

	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



b) Prepare the statement of financial position as at the end of the period (15)
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	



20. You are provided with the following trial balance of ABC Company for the month ended 31 January 2025:
	Account
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	Cash
	8,500
	

	Accounts Receivable
	3,000
	

	Capital
	
	25,000

	Accounts Payable
	
	4,000

	Sales
	
	12,000

	Purchases
	6,000
	

	Rent Expense
	2,000
	

	Drawings
	1,000
	

	Equipment
	5,000
	







a) Prepare the trial balance in the correct format (5)
	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



b) Determine the net profit or loss for the period (5)
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